

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

7TH INNING STRETCH LLC D/B/A
EVERETT AQUASOX; DEWINE SEEDS
SILVER DOLLARS BASEBALL, LLC;
WHITECAPS PROFESSIONAL
BASEBALL CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY;
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-08161-SDW-LDW

MOTION DAY: April 5, 2021

**OPPOSITION TO FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT
ON THE PLEADINGS**

Andrew L. Sandler (*pro hac vice*)
Stephen LeBlanc (*pro hac vice*)
Rebecca Guiterman (*pro hac vice*)
MITCHELL SANDLER LLC
1120 20th Street NW, Suite 725
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 886-5260

Robin L. Cohen (N.J. Bar 30501986)
Orrie A. Levy (N.J. Bar 024052011)
**COHEN ZIFFER FRENCHMAN &
MCKENNA LLP**
1350 Avenue of the Americas
25th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 584-1801

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE CORONAVIRUS CAN CAUSE PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE UNDER
 APPLICABLE LAW 5

 II. THE WHITECAPS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 5

Clear Hearing Sols., LLC v. Cont’l Cas. Co.
No. 20-3454, 2021 WL 131283 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021) 7

Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds
No. 5:20-cv-461, 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug, 13, 2020)..... 8

Dye Salon, LLC v. Chubb Indemnity Ins. Co., et al.
No. 20-cv-11801, 2021 WL 493288 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 10, 2021)..... 7

Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.
No. 2:20-CV-265, 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020) 9

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 5

Gavrilides Management Co. LLC v. Michigan Insurance Co.
No. 20-258-CB, 2020 WL 4561979 (Mich. Cir. Ct. July 21, 2020)..... 7

Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of America
No. 2:12-cv-04418, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014) 6

Henderson Rd. Rest. Sys., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.
No. 1:20 CV 1239, 2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2021) 9

JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.
No. A-20-816628-B, 2020 WL 7258108 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 2020)..... 8

Kirsch v. Aspen Am. Ins. Co.
No. 20-11930, 2020 WL 7338570 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 14, 2020)..... 7

MacProperty Group LLC v. Selective Fire and Casualty Ins. Co.
2020 WL 7422374 (N.J. Super. L. Nov. 5, 2020)..... 7

McTernan v. City of York
577 F.3d 521 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 4

NeCo, Inc. v. Owners Ins. Co.
No. 20-CV-04211-SRB, 2021 WL 601501 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2021)..... 8

Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.
 No. 4-20-CV-222-CRW-SBJ, 2020 WL 5820552 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 29, 2020)..... 8

Port Authority of New York & New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Insurance Co.
 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 6

Promotional Headware Int’l v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.
 No. 20-cv-2211, 2020 WL 7078735 (D. Kan. Dec. 3, 2020)..... 8

Salon XL Color & Design Group, LLC v. West Bend Mut. Ins. Co.
 No. 20-cv-11719, 2021 WL 391418 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 4, 2021)..... 5, 6

Santo’s Italian Cafe LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.
 No. 1:20-CV-01192, 2020 WL 7490095 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2020)..... 8

Society Ins. Co. COVID-19 Business Interruption Protection Insurance Litigation
 No. 20 C 02005, 2021 WL 679109 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021)..... 8

Stanford Dental, PLLC v. Hanover Ins. Group et al.
 No. 20-cv-11384, 2021 WL 493322 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 10, 2021)..... 7

Terry Black’s Barbecue, LLC v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.
 No. 1:20-CV-665-RP, 2020 WL 7351246 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2020) 8

Turek v. Enters., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.
 No. 20-11655, 2020 WL 5258484 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020)..... 7, 8

Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.
 968 A.2d 724 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009)..... 6

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c) 4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 5
